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Application of Salvatore Savastano, Owner of the property located at 6 Fairview Street,
Jamestown, Rhode Island, and further identified as Tax Assessor’s Plat 1, Lot 381 for
dimensional relief granted under Article 6, Special Use Permits and Variances, pursuant to
Section 82-302, District Dimensional Regulations and Table 3-2, RR 80 Zoning District
Regulations, to reconfigure the roof on the existing garage, raising it approximately 5 feet, where
the garage is located 8 from the front property line and 10’ from the side property line by
variance granted October 23, 1987. The application also seeks relief from Section 82-705,
Alteration of a non-conforming structure, as the existing garage is located 8’ from the front
property line and 10” from the side property line. Said property is located in a RR80 zone and
contains 41,500 square feet.



TOWN OF JAMESTOWN
ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW

Application for Exception or Variance under the Zoning Ordinance

Zoning Board of Review;

Jamestown, R.I. Date: September 14. 2020

Gentlemen:

The undersigned hereby applies to the Zoning Board of Review for an exception or a variation in
the application of the provisions or regulations of the zoning ordinance affecting the following
described premises in the manner and on the grounds hereinafter set forth.

Applicant: Salvatore Savastano Address: c¢/o Christian Infantolino, Esq..
77 Narragansett Avenue
Jamestown. RI 02835

Owner:_Same

Lessee: None

1. Location of premises: 6 Fairview Street

2. Assessor’s Plat 1 Lot 381

3. Dimensions of lot: frontage +/-171 ft. depth: +/- 160 ft. Area: 41.500 sq. ft.

4. Zoning Districts in which premises are located: Use:RR80 Area: 80.000 sq. ft. Height: 35 ft.

5. How long have you owned the premises? 11/13/2019
6. Is there a building on the premises at present? Yes

7. Size of existing building: +/- 981 sq. ft detached garage.

Size of proposed building or alteration: second floor on existing structure

8. Distance of proposed building or alteration from lot lines:
Required: front: 40’ rear: 40’ side: 30°
Existing: front: 8° side: 10°
Proposed: front: 8 side: 10°

9. Present use of premises: Single family residence

10. Proposed use of premises: Single family residence




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Location of septic tank & well on lot: No Change

Give extent of proposed alterations: Applicant proposes to reconfigure the roof line of the
garage. raising it approximately five feet.

Number of families for which building is to be arranged: 1
Have you submitted plans for above to Inspector of Buildings? Yes
Has the Inspector of Buildings refused a permit? Yes

Provision or regulation of Zoning Ordinance or State Enabling Act under which application
for exception or variance is made:

This application seeks relief from Section 82-302. District dimensional regulations and Table
3-2. RR80 Zoning District regulations. to reconfigure the roof line on the existing garage.,
raising the roof approximately 5 feet, where the existing garage is located 8’ from the front
property line and 10° from the side property line by variance granted October 23. 1987. (see
attached granted variance). As an abundance of caution. the application also seeks relief from
Section 82-705, alteration of a non-conforming structure. as the existing garage is located 8’
from the front property line and 10 from the side property line by variance granted October
23.1987.

State the grounds for exception or variation in this case:

This property possesses unique characteristics that require the relief requested.

This hardship is present due to the unique characteristics of the subject lot.

The granting of the requested variance will not alter the general characteristic of the

surrounding area.

The relief requested is the least relief necessary.

The hardship amounts to more than a mere inconvenience without the requested relief.

Respectfully Submitted,

Signature: /s/ christian s. infantolino
77 Narragansett Avenue
Jamestown, RI 02835
Phone: 401-423-0400

NOTE: A LOCATION PLAN AND SKETCH AND DRAWINGS NECESSARY TO GIVE FULL
INFORMATION MUST BE FILED WITH THE APPLICATION



TOWN OF JAMESTOWN
Jamestown, Rhode Island 02835

" Town Hall - 423-0200
Town Offices - 423-0444

October 23, 1987

Orlando J, & RoseMarie Ciccone
190 Saling Street

Providence, RI 02908

Dear Mr & Mrs Ciccone:

At a meeting of the Jamestown Zoning Board of Review held on October 6, 1987
the following vote was passed:

A motion waes made by Ms Sheechan and seconded by Ms Perry to grant the request
of Orlando J. Ciccone, whose property is located on Plat 1, Lots 381 & 382
for a Variance from Article IIT, Section 320 ( District Dimensional Regula=
tion), to allow a garage 8' from the fromt lot line and 10' from the side lot
line as shown om plans submitted with the application,

This relief is granted in accordance with Article VI, Sectiom 610 in that the
requested relief is:

a4, mnot contrary to the public interest
Thid approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The existing shed be removed,

2, Evergreen screening to be planted so that the building is not visible by the
abutters,

This motion is based on the following findings of fact:

1. The property is located in a RR-80 Zone and contains 41,940 square feet.
2. The property in question has not been granted a prior regulatory variance,
3. Coastal features prohibit the use of property to the east,

4. 1ISDS including leaching field prohibit locating the building farther from
the front lot line,

The motion carried by a vote of 4 - 1,
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9/22/2020

Parcel ID: 1-134
SHALVEY, ADAM ET
BROOKS, ABBIGAIL JT
20 FAIRVIEW STREET
JAMESTOWN RI 02835

Parcel ID: 1-137
DYER, WILLIAM CJR.ET
DYER, GENEVIEVE, TRUSTEES
29 RUTHERFORD AVENUE
WARWICK RI (02886

Parcel ID: 1-294
MARTIN, DAVID S ET UX
JANICE M
C/0 STEARNS FARMS INC,
PO BOX 506
JAMESTOWN, RI 02835

Parcel ID: 1-332
CHEW, FRANKLIN Y ET
LUPINEK, GWENDOLYN M
24 RICHARDS LANE
NORWALK CT 06851

www.mainstreetmaps.com/MASTERIIl/query/labels_5160.asp?b=/RI/Jamestown/

Parcel ID: 1-135
HENDRY, WALLACE H. ET
HENDRY, NANCY K., TRUSTEES
640 ACACIA LANE
WOODSIDE CA 94062

Parcel 1D: 1-292
DYER, WILLIAM C JR'ET
DYER, GENEVIEVE RUSTEES
29 RUTHE. RD AVE
WAR , RI 02886

Parcel ID: 1-330

MCCAFFREY, WILLIAM K & GLENNA J

982 EAST SHORE ROAD
JAMESTOWN, RI 02835

Parcel ID: 1-381
SAVASTANO, SALVATORE
182 HALLVILLE ROAD
EXETER RI 02822

Parcel ID: 1-136
CALLAHAN, BRUCE W, TRUSTEE
765 DOCTOR AVENUE
SEBASTIAN FL 32958-4821

Parcel ID: 1-293 3
CALLAHAN, BRUCE W, TRUSTEE
765 DOCTOR é\,{E’NUE
SEBASTIAN FI-"32958-4821

Parcel ID: 1-331
ABBOOD, TERESA A., TRUSTEE
S MIDDLE STREET
JAMESTOWN RI 02835
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